Wisconsin law.
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Chapter SPS 166
EDUCATION APPROVAL

SPS166.01 Definitions. SPS 166.07 Approval of pre-certification educatioprograms for substance
SPS 166.02 Substance abuse counselor-in—training core curriculum. abusecounselors.

SPS 166.03 Substance abuse counselor education requirements. SPS 166.08 Approval of substance abuse prevention education.

SPS 166.04 Clinical supervision education requirements. SPS 166.09 Approval of continuing education programs.

SPS 166.05 Prevention specialist-in—training core curriculum. SPS 166.10 Continuing education credit and format.

SPS 166.06 Prevention specialist core curriculum. SPS 166.1 Recordkeeping.

Note: Chapter RL 166 was created as an gemcyrule efective 9-10-07. Chap infectiousdiseases, and basic life skills such as stress manage
ter RL 166was renumbered chapter SPS 166 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1. Retgtster ment.communication. and assertiveness

November2011 No. 671 B . [, . .
(5) “Professional responsibility” means educatiowhich

—— addressestandards of conduct or professional behagiqecta
SPS” 166.01 Def|n_|t|_on§. n SS'SES 1(_36.031nd;66.03 tionsfor counselors, supervisors and prevention workBrsfes
h 1) Assessmer}tralrﬂllng. means € udcatlonbon the compregisnalbehavior areas the studied shall include, at a minimum,
pggzmigsr?:nizsar?mgﬁ gﬁ\t/'i"r‘g;%tg;ﬁ';tn daatgp?aig%tg Qﬁg%n;tao;l}?cgal is?'ue? spﬁcific to substance use disorder_grlc_)fe?sional prac
. ; =N : ; e, patient welfare as a primary concemsponsibility for pre
a basis for making decisions regarding substancedisseder fe siznalcompetence ang profé/ssional depvelopmteynt, pgr{icipa
diagnosisand treatment or referral. The education shall consistid, in ongoing supervision and consultation, counselor values
culturally inclusive studies iunderstanding addiction, psyeho gnqself-care, relationships with other professionalsiastitu-
pharmacologyyecognition and diérentiation of co-occurring tipnsand the establishment of limits and boundaries in the patient
medical and psychological disorderslinical evaluation and re|ationship. This education shall also address the impact of spe
treatmeniplanning. cific cultural, ethnic and racial influences and expectations.
(2) “Casemanagementtneans education on culturally appro History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 24. 12-1-07; correc
priate administrativeclinical, and evaluative activities includedtionin (intro.) made under £3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 20No. 671
in the process of coordinating and prioritizing patigeatment SPS 166.02 Substance

goalsand working with the patient and significant others, as w abuse ~counselor-in-

ther servi nci nd r ; t hievetthas qpaining core curriculum . (1) The following content areas
asotner Services, agencies and resources 1o achieveunase 5,4 rejated hours for entry training for substance abuse

mentgoals. The education shall include studies in implememi'EgunseIor—in—trainingtudents are required
treatmenplans includingcontinuing assessment, the referral pro ’
cess,service coordination, including for co—occurring medical Content Area Hours
andpsychological disorders, record management and documem% —
tion and utilizing the written client record to guide and monitor ~SS€ssmentraining 15
servicesto reach measurable goals and objectives. Counseling 15

(3) “Counseling”means education which includes the study
of fundamental theories, principlesdtechniques of substance
use disorder counseling to facilitate the progress of diverseEducation 15
patientstoward mutually determined treatment goals and ebjec
tivesusing culturally sensitive modalitie€€ounseling education
shallinclude studies of understanding addiction, recogrtizsd Electives within the performance domains
menttheory and practice, the recovery procedecéfe strate listed above
gies for meeting the counseling needs of diverse patients, crisis

managemenskills, and treatment of co—occurring medical and . ) T‘?t"’“ 100
psychologicaldisorders. (2) Thetraining hoursshall be in seminars, courses or other

(4) “Education” means education about the process of provi@esentationshat meet the criteria in SPS 166.08r 166.09
ing patients, groups, families, couplesgnificant others, and __(3) All of the content areas shall contain information and
communitieswith information on risks related to substance us@pplicationto practice that is responsivette characteristics of
the processes of dependence includisigns, symptoms and individual, group, family and couple clients and significant others
behaviorpatterns, and available resources for prevention - tre§e€kingsubstance use disorder treatment, includugnot lim
ment, and recovery in culturally relevant ways. The educatidied o, age, gendeability, disability developmental level, sexual

shallinclude studies in understanding addiction, including addi@rgegg?t'oé‘érga&hl Cs;tgégiie?}\rl”gtb%rjgggf;\lg%‘;;?g'"Jl‘l issues.
; mati PP ; istory: - . Regi Vi . 624 12-1-07,
tion to nicotine, the classification and basic pharmaCO|09y %n in (2) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2Q1No. 671

drugs,basic physiology and thefeéts of drug use on the human

body and patient, learning styles atehching methods, delivery  SPS 166.03 Substance abuse counselor education

of educational programs, heatihd behavior problems related torequirements . (1) The following content areas and related
substanceuse includingtransmission and prevention of HIV/hoursconstitute the educational requirements &3S 161.042)
AIDS, tuberculosis, sexually transmitted infections, and othéa) 4. and(3) (c).

Case Management 10

Professional Responsibility 20

25
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SPS 166.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 212
Content Area Hours individual, group, family and couple clients and significant others
— seekingsubstance use disorder treatment, includdug not lim
Assessmentraining 60 ited to, age, gendeability, disability, developmental level, sexual
- orientation,health status, ethnicitgulture, and social issues.
Counsellng 60 History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. §25f. 12-1-07.
Case Management 60
Educati 60 SPS 166.06 Prevention specialist core curriculum
ucation (1) Thefollowing content areas and related hours are reqfored
Professional Responsibility 60 a prevention specialist:
Electives within the performance domains 60 Content Area Hours
listed above .
Ethics 6
Total 360

Prevention of alcohol, tobacco or othersub

(2) The training shall be ina comprehensive program 50
approvedby the department underSPS 166.07 stance r?lbuse ) )

(3) All of the content areas shall be infused with informationPrevention education covering any of the 184
andapplication to practice that is responsive todharacteristics ~ prevention domains
of individual, group, familyand couple clients and significant Total 240

othersseeking substance use disorder treatment, including, but ! .

not limited to, agegenderability, disability developmental level, __(2) All of the content areas shall contain information and

sexual orientation, health status, ethnicitulture, and social @PPlicationto practice that is responsivette characteristics of

issues. individual, group, family and couple clients and significant others
History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. §25F. 12-1-07; correc _SeeanSUbStance use dls_orde_r_ treatment, |nc|udnu|gnot lin

tion in (1) (intro.), (2) made under3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 201  ited to, age, gendgability, disability developmental level, sexual

No. 671 CR 14-059 am. (1) (intro.), (2), . (4) Register May 2015 No. 71%ff. ~ orientation,health status, ethnicitgulture, and social issues.

g;l;}gcec#rggtio_qgn (1) (intro.) made under s35.17 Stats. Register May 2015 History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 625, 12-1-07.

SPS 166.07 Approval of pre—certification education
programs for substance abuse counselors . (1) A pro-
vider of education programs shall submit an application

SPS 166.04 Clinical supervision education  require -
ments. (1) The following content areas and related haanes
requiredas a portion of the education requirements. SPS

161.04 approvalof a comprehensive program equivalent to 360 hours
) thatmeets the requirements of3RS 166.0®n a form provided
Content Area Hours by the department. The application shall include all of the fellow

_ ing:
Assessment or Evaluation 6 (a) A detailed outline of each courard one of the following:
Counselor Development 6 1. Specific allocations of classroom hours toward each con
Management or Administration 6 tent area for each cour§e. .

- — 2. For comprehensive programs based on core competencies,
Professional Responsibility 6 adetailed outline of each core competetmyw each core compe
Electives within the performance domains 6 tencywill be measured, and classroom hour equivalencies toward
listed above eachcontent area for each competency

(b) Method of instruction useduch as classroom or distance
Total 30 education.
(2) No morethan 15 hours of the education submitted may be (c) Instructor qualifications.
non-faceto face educational programs. (d) An explanation of the integrated and identifigogram

(3) All of the content areas shall be infused with informatioputcomesand how the program outcomes will be measured.
andapplication to practice that is responsive togharacteristics  (g) An explanation of how the comprehensive program meets
of individual, group, familyand couple clients and significanty) of the required content in SPS 166.03
othersseeking substance use disorder treatment, including, bu ; ; i : :

L P y ' 2) Providersof internet—-based education shall insure instruc
notlimited to, agegenderability, disability developmental level, tor availability to students at reasonable times by reasonable

sexual orientation, health status, ethnicitulture, and social means,reasonable oversight of student identity aedsonable

issues. ! X

History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. §25F. 12-1-07; correc opportunltyfor student self evaluation of _maStery )
tion in (1) (intro.) made under£3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2QINo. (3) Instructorsshallbe knowledgeable in the subject and shall
671

meetone of the following:
. o o (a) Be an instructor odubstance use disorder related courses
SPS 166.05 Prevention specialist-in—training core in an accredited institution.
curriculum . (1) The following content areas and related hours

for prevention specialist-in-training are required: (b) Be a current certificate holder as a substance abuse coun

selor, clinical substance abuseunselarclinical supervisor—in—

Content Area Hours training, intermediate clinical supervisor or independent clinical
- supervisor.
Ethics > (c) Be a credential holder in a relaf&ld such as a physician,
Prevention Education covering any of the 35 socialworker marriage and familyherapist, professional coun
prevention domains seloror psychologist, with knowledge aedperience related to
substanceuse disorder counseling.
Total 40 (d) Be a person who in the judgment of the department is quali

(2) All of the content areas shall contain information anfied by experience or education or both to supervise a course of
applicationto practice that is responsivettee characteristics of study.
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(4) An instructor whose credential has been limited- sus 1. Substance use disorder counseling, prevention domains,
pendedor revoked may not instruct in approved programs whildinical practice, knowledge and skills.
the disciplinary action is in fefct. 2. Afield or subject areallied with and relevant to the clinical

(5) The departmentshall approve education programs thapractice of substance use disorder counseling including work
meetthe requirements of SPS 166.0%hat are not part of a degreetowardan academic degree.
in an accredited institution for a period of 2 years. The education 3 gypstance use disorder counseling practice ethics.
providershall resubmit the program for approval every 2 years. 4 P . .

- . Professional boundaries.

(6) The departmentshall approve education programs that - .
meetthe requirements of SPS 166.03hat are part of a degree - Administration. _
in an accredited institution for a period of 5 years. The education 6. Advanced counseling theory and techniques.
providershall resubmit the program for approval every 5 years. 7. Family issues.

(7) Educationproviders shall have anfettive methodof 8. Mental health issues.
trackingstudent attendance and of assessing mastery of content.q g pstance use disorders studies.

(8) Education providers shall providertificates of comple
tion to students and retain a studentcords for 7 years after a
studenthas completed the program.

(9) Oncethe department approves a program, the provéder

10. Clinical supervision principles and procedures.

(b) The program sponsor agrees to provide a responmble
sonto monitor and verify the attendance of each registered student
required to inform the department in advance of amgajor at the program, and the program sponsor agrees to keep the

. ; e O : ecordsof attendance for 3 years from the date of the program and
changesn courses or instructor qualifications and recelve-reaf)o furnish each participant with evidence of having attended the

proval.
_ History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. §24. 12-1-07; correc program. . .
tion in (1) (intro.), (a), (5), (6) made unded.8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register Novem (c) The program sponsor does not assign or delegate its+espon

bderZO:l;L Ng. 671CR114—0529 am. (1) (intro.é Orenum.(l) (a%ftoe(ll) (zi\)s(i““"-)' 1. sibilities to monitor or record attendance, provide evidence of
(d). (e) and am., cr (1) (@) 2 Register May 2015 No. 711 ' attendancecompare course content with subject matter content
requiredunder par(a), or provide information on instructors or

Qéheraspects ofhe program unless the assignment or delegation

preventioneducation that consists of prevention domain subjectSPecifically identifiedin the course material and approved by
mattertaught by qualified presenters. Education submitted to tHi department. _ _
departmenin fulfillment of s.SPS 161.06 (1) (bprevention spe (d) The program sponsor has reviewed and validateprthe
cialist-in—trainingeducation and §PS 161.06 (2) (cprevention gram'scontent to insure its compliance with pa).
specialisteducation that meetse or more of the following crite (e) Theprogram diers significant professional educational

SPS 166.08 Approval of substance abuse preven
tion education . The department will accept substance abu

ria: benefitfor participants.
(1) The education is provided by an accredited coltegeni- (f) The instructor is qualified to present the course.

versity. o _ (g) The program contains a reasonable security procéadure
(2) Theeducation is provided, sponsored or approved by oBgsurethat the student enrolled is the actual participant.

of the following: (2) The department shall approwal of the following pre
(@) The Wsconsin association of alcohol and drug abusgramsand courses that meet the requirements of(4lilf. rele

(WAAODA). vantto the professional practicé substance abuse disorder coun
(b) The national association of alcohol and drug abuse-coweling, clinical supervision, or prevention work:

selors (NAADAC). (a) Undegraduate or graduate level coursescontinuing

(c) The Wisconsin clearinghouse for prevention resources.educationcourses relevant to the professional practiceutf
(d) The federal center for substance abuse prevention. ~ stanceuse disorder counseling, clinical supervision, prevention

(e) The national center for the application of preventiof’©'K offered by an accredited college or universitylocal or
technologiesr their regional centers nationalprofessional substance use disom&sociation, or other

(f) The United States department of health and h n professionalmental healthor medical health related ganiza-

. . O . . tions.
vices, its agencies, institutes, administrations and centers.

. . : . (b) Programs or continuing education courses thaspoae
(OI(\IgI%C-II—Dr;e White House {ite of national drug control policy soredby one of the entities mentioned in ).

, . . (3) Theprovider of the continuing educatieourse agrees to
(h) The Wsconsin department of health services. monitor attendance and furnisteertificate of attendance to each

() The Wisconsin department of public instruction. participant. The certificate shall identify the educational compo
(3) The educational program is endorsed, accredited aentslisted in sSPS 166.1@r 166.11that were covered by the
approvedby another IC&RC member jurisdiction. courseor seminar and the total hours for each component.

(4) The educational program is approved in advance by theHistory: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 624. 12-1-07; correc
department tion in (1) (intro.), (3) made underk3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 201
p - No. 671

History: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. §2F. 12-1-07correc-
tionin (intro.), (2) (h) made under ¥3.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats. Register November
2011 No. 671

SPS 166.10 Continuing education credit and  for-
mat. A continuing education program mgake any of the fel

SPS 166.09 Approval of continuing education pro - lowing forms, with credit for relevant subject matter granted as
grams. (1) The department does not pre—approve continuirfgllows:
educationprograms. The department may accept for continuing (1) Formalpresentations of relevant professional material at
educationcredit programs consisting of relevant subject mattgeminarsworkshops, programs or institutes, which niragiude
taughtby qualified presenters.oTqualify as a continuing educa formal presentation and directed discussibvideotaped mate
tion program used to satisfy the requirements 8PS 166.03he rial: 1 CEH per hour of continuing education for attendees, 2
programshall meet all of the following minimum requirements:CEHs per hour of continuingducation for presenters, but no

(@) The program subject mattémcludes core curriculum additionalCEHs may be granted for subsequent presentatfons
educationin one or more of the following areas: the same material.
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SPS 166.10 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 214

(2) University,college or vocationakchnical adult education ter credit.
courseswhich may include formal presentatiand directed dis (5) Self-studycourses approved by accredited collegersr
cussionof videotaped instruction10 CEHs per semester credityersity schools, local or national professional or mental health
or 6.6 CEHsper quarter credit for students, 20 CEHs per semesiglatedorganizationsl CEH per credit completed, but self-study
houror 13.2 CEHs per quarter hour for instructdms{ no addi  coursesmay not be used to satisfy the ethics requirement.
tional CEHs may be granted for subsequent presentations of th@story: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 628, 12-1-07.
samematerial.

(3) Educationakessionsit state and national conferences: 1 sps 166.11 Recordkeeping . Every credentiaholder
CEH per hour of continuing education for stude@<;EHs per shall retain original documents showing attendance at programs
hour of continuing education for presenters, but no additionghd completion of self-developed programs for at least 4 years
CEHsmay be granted for subsequent presentations of the sgfaen the time that credit is claimed for the continuing education
material. program. At the request ofhe department, a credential holder

(4) Internetlearning courses fefred by an accredited collegeshall deliver their documents to the department.
or university: 10 CEHs per semester credit or 6.6 CEHs per quamistory: CR 07-031cr. Register November 2007 No. 628, 12-1-07.
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